

No. 23-1802

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

UNITED STATES, *et al.*, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES GROUP INC., *Defendant-Appellant*

JETBLUE AIRWAYS CORPORATION, *Defendant*.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Massachusetts
No. 1:21-cv-11558-LTS (The Honorable Leo T. Sorokin)

**MOTION OF INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW & ECONOMICS AND
ANTITRUST SCHOLARS FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Bryan D. Gant
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020-1905
Telephone: + 1 212 819 8200

December 13, 2023

Peter J. Carney
Dana Foster
Cansu Gunel
Andrew Hamm
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3807
Telephone: + 1 202 626 3600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ALLIANCES ARE NOT OF THEMSELVES SYNONYMOUS WITH ANTICOMPETITIVE HARM	2
A. Joint Ventures Depend On Collaboration To Increase Consumer Welfare	4
B. The Proof Is In The Pudding, Not In The Number Of Rivals.....	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY TREATING THE NEA’S LIMITED REGIONAL COLLABORATION LIKE A FULL-ON HORIZONTAL MERGER.....	12
A. The NEA Is A Limited Regional Joint Venture That Preserved Each Participant’s Pricing Decisions Even Within the Region	13
B. Joint Ventures Offer Unique, Pro-Competitive Benefits	14
III. JOINT VENTURES LIKE THE NEA REQUIRE FULL RULE OF REASON ANALYSIS—NOT QUICK LOOK OR SHORT CUTS	16
A. In <i>Dagher</i> , The Supreme Court Confirmed The Presumptive Application Of Rule Of Reason To Joint Ventures	17
B. “Quick Look” Analysis Applies Only To A Narrow Category Of Agreements That Does Not Include The NEA	19
C. The Opinion Erred By Not Applying Full Rule Of Reason Review	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

ADDENDUM24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Addamax Corp. v. Open Software Found.,
152 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 14

Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader,
310 U.S. 469 (1940)..... 1

Augusta News Co. v. Hudson News Co.,
269 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001).....5, 7, 23

Bd. of Trade of Chi. v. United States,
246 U.S. 231 (1918)..... 1

Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.,
441 U.S. 1 (1979).....4, 18

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....4

Bus. Elecs. v. Sharp Elecs.,
485 U.S. 717 (1988).....20

Concord v. Bos. Edison Co.,
915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 1

Cont’l T.V. v. GTE Sylvania,
433 U.S. 36 (1977).....11

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....20

Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New Eng.,
858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988)4

Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....12

Marucci Sports, L.L.C. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014)5

N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States,
356 U.S. 1 (1958).....2

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston,
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....*passim*

Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs. v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978).....19, 20

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....4, 11, 23

Penn-Central Merger & N & W Inclusion Cases,
389 U.S. 486 (1968).....11

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)6

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....*passim*

United States v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
396 U.S. 491 (1970).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce Kogut, *Joint Ventures: Theoretical and Empirical Perspectives*,
9 Strategic Mgmt. J. 319 (1988)14

Herbert Hovenkamp & Phillip E. Areeda, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (5th ed. 2022)14

Klaus Gugler & Ralph Siebert, *Market Power Versus Efficiency Effects of Mergers and Research Joint Ventures: Evidence from the Semiconductor Industry*,
89 Rev. Econ. Stat. 645 (2007).....16

Srinivasan Balakrishnan & Mitchell P. Koza, *Information Asymmetry, Adverse Selection and Joint-Ventures: Theory and Evidence*,
20 J. Econ. Behav. & Org. 99 (1993)15
